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FILE NO. 150621 MOTION NO. 

1 [Final Map 8005 - 135 Buena Vista Avenue West] 

2 

3 Motion approving Final Map 8005, a five residential unit Condominium Pr-0ject, located 

4 at 135 Buena Vista Avenue West, being a subdivision of Assessor's Block No. 1258, Lot 

.. · 5 No. 019, and adopting findings ·pursuant to the General Plan, and the eight priority 

6 policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.· 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

MOVED, That the certain ll}ap· entitled "FINAL MAP BOOS", a five residential unit 

Condominium Proje~t, located at 135 Buena Vista Avenue East, being a subdivision of 

Assessor's Block No. 1258, Lot No. 019, comprising 3 sheets, approved May 20, 2015, by 

Department of Public Works Order No. 183644 is hereby approved and said map is adopted 

as an Official Final Map 8005; and, be it 

FURTHER MOVED; That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own 

and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the City 

Planning Department, by its letter dated May 1, 2014, that the proposed subdivision is 

consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan and the eight priority policies of 

Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it 

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes I 
the Director of the Department ~f Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on j' 

the.Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's 

Statement as set forth herein; and, be it 

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by 

the subdivider with all f;lPPlicable provisions of the San Francisco s.ubdivision Code and 

amendments thereto. 

Public Works 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 
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4 . Mohammed Nuru 

5 Director of Public Works 
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Public Works 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Bruce R. Storrs, Pl-S 

City and County Surveyor 

Page2 

1415 



TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC 
126 Hyde Street 

-h l-t:, (5 0 ltcLl 

Ot<lC"l ·, i-E"0 C\erL\:.._ 

~ '. '€:>1>-.S 11, c.~ .... ~ 
RANDALL M. SHAW 

STEPHEN L COLLIER 

RAQUEL FOX 

San Francisco, CA 94102 
Tel. (415) 771-9850 
Fax. (415) 771-1287 

Contact: 

MATT McFARLAND 

JOSEPH K. BARBER 

Email: steve@thclinic.org 

Phone: 771-9850 ext. 122 

June 11, 2015 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 

Members of the Board of Supervisors · 
c/o Clerk of the Board 
San Fr8:ncisco Board of Supervisors 
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

-:-:·:: M•.:J .,;::.'". 
~:-· : , \ . .:' 
-~- ""'.::. 1:.:) 

-~ .. -~, _.,.... 

Re: Board of Supervisors File No. 150621 
Condominium Conversion Project #8005 
135 Buena Vista Avenue East, 
San Francisco, California 

Dear Members of the Board: 

.. 

I write to request that the Board deny the condominium conversion project 
for 135 Buena Vista Avenue, East, on the ground that project is not in compliance 

·with the lifetime lease requirements of San Francisco Subdivision Code§ 1396.4(g). 

I represent Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget, tenants at 135 Buena Vista 
Avenue East, Apt. #2, San Francisco, California. I hand delivered a formal 
complaint with regard to the approval of this project to the Department of Public 
Works, Division of Street Use and Mapping, on June 3, 2015, requesting that DPW 
put a hold on the project until it could investigate the owners/subdividers' ·violation 
of the lifetime lease provisions of San Francisco Subdivision Code § 1396.4(g) (see 
enclosed). I called and left a message with the DPW staff member on the project 
afterwards and did not receive a response. When I called again today, I learned that 
my letter was "not in the file." Therefore, I request that you deny.approval of the 
conversion project until the lifetime lease requirement is complied with. 

The owners claimed to record an "Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential 
Property" on March 12, 2015 (see enclosed). The offer of lifetime lease purports to 
offer to Thomas and Katie Saiget a lifetime lease in apartment #2 at 135 Buena 
Vista Avenue East. However, the lease attached as Exhibit B to the recorded offer 
of lifetime lease was not a lifetime lease. It is a month-to-month rental agreement 
with an Addendum No. 1 indicating that the owner agrees to rent the property to 
Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget for five years beginning December 15, 2013 and 
ending December 15, 2018. The lease lacks the operative language that would 
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June 11, 2015 
Page2 

make it a lifetime lease, specifically "the term begins on ("commencement date"), 
and shall termina~e upon the death of the last life tenant residing in the unit or the 
last surviving member of the life tenant's household, whichever is later, provided 
such surviving member is related to the life tenant by blood, marriage, or domestic 
partnership, is either disabled, catastrophically ill, or age 62 or older at the time of 
death of any life tenant, and resided with the last life tenant at the time of death at 
the premises." Such language is required by Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g). It 
is also not the lifetime lease form provided by DPW to coin.ply with this require­
ment. Therefore, the offer of a lifetime lease was invalid, and the condominium 
conversion should not have been approved. 

As the requirement of a lifetime lease has not been satisfied, a Final 
Subdivision Map or Parcel Map may not be approved. (Subdivision Code Section 
1396.4(g)(3).) The tenants wish to accept an offer of lifetime lease once it is properly 
made. · 

Please deny this conversion project. Thank you for your attention to this 
matter. 

SLC/mg 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Stephen L. Collier 
Attorney for Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget 
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RANDALL M. SHAW 

STEPHEN l. COLLIER 

RAQUEL Fox 

MATT McFARLAND 

JOSEPH K. BARBER 

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC 
126 Hyde Street 

San Francisco, CA 94102 
Tel. (415) 771-9850 
Fax. (415) 771-1287 

June 3, 2015 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 

Robert Hanley 
Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping 
1155 Market .Street, 3rd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Contact: 

Email: steve@thclinic.org 

Phone: 771-9850 ext. 122 

Re: Condominium Conversion Project #8005, 135 Buena Vista Avenue East, 
San Francisco, California 

Dear Mr. Hanley: 

I represent Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget, tenants at 135 Buena Vista 
Avenue East, Apt. #2, San Francisco, California. This letter serves as a formal 
complaint with regard to the owners/subdividers violation of San Francisco 
Subdivision Code§ 1396.4(g) (Lifetime Lease). 

The owners recorded an "Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential Property" on 
March 12, 2015 (see enclosed). The offer of lifetime lease purports to offer to 
Thomas and Katie Saiget a lifetime lease in apartment #2 at 135 Buena Vista 
Avenue East. However, the lease attached as Exhibit B to the recorded offer of 
lifetime lease is not a lifetime lease. It is a month-to-month rental agreement with 
an Addendum No. 1 indicating that the owner agrees to rent the property to Katie 
Trieu and Thomas Saiget for five years beginning December 15, 2013 and ending 
December 15, 2018. The lease lacks the operative language that would make it a 
lifetime lease, specifically "the term begins on ("commencement date"), and shall 
terminate upon .the death of the last life tenant residing in the unit or the last 
surviving member of the life tenant's household, whichever is later, provided such 
surviving member is related to the life tenant by blood, marriage, or domestic 
partnership, is either disabled, catastrophically ill, or age 62 or older at the time of 
death of any life tenant, and resided with the last life tenant at the time of death at 
the premises." Such language is required by Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g). 
Therefore, the offer of a lifetime lease was invalid, and the condominium conversion 
should not have been approved. 
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June 3, 2015 
Page 2 

As the requirement of a lifetime lease has not been satisfied, a Final 
Subdivision Map or Parcel Map may not be approved. (Subdivision Code Section 
1396.4(g)(3).) The tenants wish to accept an offer of lifetime lease once it is properly 
made. 

Please take whatever action is necessary in order to prevent Final 
Subdivision Map or Parcel Map approval pending your investigation of this matter. 

SLC/mg 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Stephen L. Collier 
Attorney for Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 

When Recorded Mail To: 
. 

Name: Sirkinl~w APC 

Address: 388 Market Street Suite 1300 
San Francisco CA 94 t 11 

AB: 1258 ,Lot: 019 

I l\HlUHilllll llllB 11111 Hlllllll I 
1 San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 

> Caren Chu Assessor-Recorder 
~ DOC-2015-K032734-00 

Che~k Number 1452 
)) Thraday, rtAR 12, 281! 14:31:13 

) TU Pd $69.1 Rcpt I 115116489 
oofa/.JL/1-19 

) 
) 

Space Above This Linc For Recorder's Use 

OFFER OF LIFETIME LEASE OF.RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 

This Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential Property ("Offer") is made on I 2115113 

(the "Offer Date") by Gavin McGrane, John D. Gribbon. Shabnam Malek. Akram Mal~k,. 

Terrence A. Higgins & Junette K. Higgins. Kimberly L. Snead \Landlord") to Thomas and 

Katie Saiget ."("Life-Tenantj pursuant to the requirement set forth in the San Francisco 

Condominium Conversion Fee ,and Expedited Conversion Program, San Francisco 

SubdivisiOn Code Section I 396.4{g) (the "Programj. 

WHEREAS, the Landlord is all the.feetitle owner(s) of the residential property 

located at • 135 Buena Vista Ave East • San Francisco, Califof!lia 94117 , as 

more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporat~ herein by reference 

(the ~'Premises'') . . 
WHEREAS, Life-Tenant currently resides in Unit _L_ of the Premises (the "Unit''). 

WHEREA~, Landlord proposes~ convert the Premises to a condo~inium pursuant to 

the Program, and under the Program requirements must therefore provide Life-Tenant a 
. . 

written offer for a lifetime lease of the Unit. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consi~ration of the abOve Recitals and the benefits Prt?vided 

under the Program~ Landlord hereby a~ as follows: . -

I. Offer. Landlord hereby offers to Life-Tenant a lifetime lease in the Unit, the 

fonn and terms of which are attached hereto as EXhibit B {the "Lease"). Landlord agrees to 

record this Offer against the Premises as required under the Program. 

2. Turm. This Offer shall automatically expire on the earliest of: (i) execution of 

the Lease by Life-Tenant; (ii} Life-Tenant voluntarily vacates the Unit; or (iii) the date that is 

two years from the Offer Date. 

1 

1420 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Lmldlord has executed this Offer as the-Offer Date first 
written above. 

"LANDLORD": 

~~~{ti-~ 
:: ~~6.erly A.. Jn;~.£ Z/Z<->/Zo1S-

By: 
lts: 

"LANDLORD": 

SIONA TURES MUST BE NOTARIZED 

2· 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or o1her officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the.identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached. and not the fJUthfulness, accuracy, or 
vallditv of that document 

State of canfomia <7_ ,..-. 
County of ,~ iftlH &:sm > 

On ;;/za/Za_ Y'C ·before me, .._;;~"-=c;.u/£~L~. /6"-"-r__.· £~..e.....,w,(_ __ "'"-----
( (insert name end title of the officer) 

personally apfieared · Kr~b:.v-~ L 51,J · . 
who proved to .me on the basis of satisfacto,Y dance to oo lh~ person~ whose .nameOOiS/af'e 
subscribed to the within instrument and aclmowledged to me that tJafshe!W' executed fhe same in 
~aulhoifzed capacity.Dssf. and~ by jHs1herllpeif signature'8fbn the instrument the 
personpar.or the entity upon behalf of which the peFSOf).(af"acted, executed the Instrument 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of 1he state of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. .. 

~~ (Seal) 

.. 

•1422=--~~~~~~------------------



?.: 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public: or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness. acauacy, or 
validitv of that document. 

State of California Sa F • 
County of . n ranosco ) 

on February 23, 2015 before me. David L H. Reed 
~------------~--(Jn se rt name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared _Jo_h_n_D_._G_n_·bbon __________________ _. 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfadory evidence to be.the person~e na~) is/an!" 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that helaheJll:ley executed the same in 
his/jler1theiF-authorized capacityOsar. and that by his/ber/tlJ8ir"slgnature.'8ron the Instrument the 
person)&t. or the entity upon behalf of which the persoo,(af'acted, executed the instrumenl 

I certify under PENAL 1Y OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph Is true ancfcorrect. · 

(Seal) 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certifi~te verifies only the identity of the indMdual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
vafiditv of that doaunent 

Staie of Cslifomla · 
County of San Francisco ) 

on February 23, 2015 b_efore me, David'-:- H. Reed 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(insert name and title of lhe officer) 

personally appeared Gavin M~rane • 
who proved to me on ttie basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personWw!lose nam~ is/fa' 
subscribed to the within lnstrument·and acknoWfedged to me that h~ executed the same in 
hls/.bef/tbeir authorized capacity.(iM), and that by h~ signatureJsron the Instrument the 
personjsf.' or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted. executed the instrument. . 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

~~ (Seal) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Offer as the Offer Date first 
written above. 

"LANDLORD": 

"LANDLORD": 

~~~.-~1c; 
· Its: D.3 - JI- / C,.-

"LANDLORD": 

By: 
Its: 

SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED 

2 

1425 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate ~s only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached. and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
vali · of that document. 

State of California • 
Coumy of 5an Franosm > 

. On March 11th, 2015 before me, David L. H. Reed 
~~~~-~~~~~..,.-~~~-

(insert name and tiUe of the officer) 

personanY appeared Junette K. Higgins . · 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pers0f1(8)1mose nametSf"isl;iRr 
su~bed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tttat.Retihe1Jhe9" executed the same in 
pialher/Jlelf authorized capa~ and that by jlistllerJU;leff slg~ the Instrument the 
persoo{sr. or the entity upon behalf o~ which the persofiaraded. executed the instrument 

I certify under PENAL lY OF PERJURY under the Jaws of the State of CaUfomia that the foregoing· 
paragraph is true and correct. 

. 

Signatur'-.---~,,;r=.;.--=µ_,f._ __ (Seal) 
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... 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the lndtvidual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
validitv of that document. 

State of California Sa F . 
County of n ranasco > 

on March 11th, 2015 before me, David L H. Reed 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(Insert name and tiUe of the officer) 

personally appeared Terrance A. Higgins 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person~ose nameOO'"fs/~ 
subscrj__bedJ9 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/~wexecuted the same in 
his/j:lef~ authorized capacity(ieS}.and that by hisJ9er1lhei(Signature{sfon the instrument-the 
person.'9f.'"" or the entity upon behalf of which the personC*C{ded, executed the instrument. 

I.certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

(Seal) 

1427 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Offer as rhe Offer Date.first 
written above. 

"'LANDLORD": 

~p~c_ 
By:~~ Mo\.~ 
Its: 

"LANDLORD": 

By: 
Its: 

•, 

SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED 

.. 

2 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the buthfulness, ai:curacy, or 
validitY of that document 

State of CalifotnJa . j 
County Of J.liLLflUQfL.- ) • 

On oi-lw lioc5 before me, Lu.z.; e. GoAL~k:=: 
I I . Qnsert name and tide of the officer) 

personally appeared sba b m m H a1.JL . . 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person.(atWl!ose name.(s) is/jlffJ""" 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that)le'rsheitbe( executed the same in 

)USlfierltbelrSuthorized capacity(iesJ. and that by_,his1tierlJbeffSignature(s} on the Instrument the 
person~ or the entity upon behalf of which the person,(sY"acted, executed the instrument · 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

Signa (Seal) 

1429 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not IQe buthfulness. accuracy, or 
validitv of that documeht · 

state of earirorriiJ! d 
County of· u-u.unpa. • 

) 

On __..._O......,vj,__U __ t_f ...... 2~'--l __ ~ __ before me, la..i e. f?oA\ ~le_t; 
. Qnsert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared S "/,Ylb na.--m f..,{a . C.ek..... . · ·. 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(st\Yhose name(sfistPR?' 
subsaibed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that.,.bets~executed the same in 
)liS'.1her/UJel( authorized capacityfldf, and that by bis1flerl\b§lf tignature.(sJ'On the instrument the 
personjsf. or the entity upon behalf of which the person.ca'racted, executed the Instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY Oi= PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand an 

(Seal) 

1430 



THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW JS SlTUATED IN THE CTIY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNlY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, SfATE OF CAUFORNIA AND JS DESCRIBED AS FOUDWS: 

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly line of Buena Vista AYenUe, distant thereon 110 feet 
SoutheastEriy ftom the Southerly line of wauer Street; running thence Easterly and parallel with the 
Southerly line of Waller Street 89 feet and 2-5/8 Inches;-thence at a right angle Southerly 11 feet and 8-3/4 
indles; thence at a right angle Easterly 56 Feet; thence at a right angle Southerty 26 feet and 1 inch; thence 
Westerly 130 feet and 10 Indies to the Northeasterty llne of Buena Vista Avenue at a point distant thereon 
32 feet and 6-1/8 inches Southeasterly from the point of beginning; thence Northwesterly along _said 
Northeasterly line of Buena VJSta Avenue 32 feet and 6-1/8 Inches to the point of beginning. 

BEING part of Western Addition Block No. 521 . 

APN: Lot 19, Block 1258 • 

2 

1431 



·· . · , TGlllDue .:. F :1Md lldmDul Dul· j 
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J .. 

· Pranw.·~;.:).~~:~~~f/.vitf:2l. Avce- E;a~~ Adz. ~.Jlgi:.~k (U.V.>\~ 
a. ViAIVER:lha'Wllvlrdqlnld\ .... natbeCCllllllUed•1.._..,..of6 .... arq11'""fcMl1llnD. 1 
31. flOllCE: Nobe llllJ be Mll'INld at1he ra1cMU11 llddlel8. or at ilny Othar' ~ UleequenDJ cllsJpfld: 

t.ndJard: . Tenant ---------------

1be fOlol.tJSATTACt-EO~ n lncorpdnMd In ttdlA;nlemlt -""!"'-------------. . 

r-rs~ ( ~J(~) • 

Qlpjiwito19tl..ab.CMlfOftlllAAllOCIA11DN Ol'REAL~ IMC. 
LRIEllED HllZ(PMIU OFI) 

~L!AIE ORMQNTH.'RMION'IH RENTALAGR&'.ENr(LRPAGE l~lt 
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r...a.-coi-.~PNmlleaantllelba!letlmlllllll · ,/ 
Tenant . ~ .DID IZ -{b -~3 
Addr8la 8tlfe .2:l:.. 2Jp :t@¥ 
Telapbone~~~~_,..,,_ 

Tenant "*--~--------Adna air- SIBie _Zip ___ _ 

Tefaphane . Fax · E-mail • 

D GUAIWITEE: 1ia CCln8ldenllian ol 1119 eamlon o1.tha AgnBnent bf Ind between Landlard and Tenant aad ... Wllullllla 
!iCJiaMHm, -- at wllldt II hlnib; ~ 11'9 mdllliignad ('GuamnW) clael btlflbr. tQ. guman11e 
~ tD l.lndbd and Llncllanfg ..... u:cwara md Mlignl, the PRlft1ll Pl'Jlllll1I of Rn Cll' al18f IUJ1la fh8t 
becoln8 dua pursulllt to.ldaAgleemmd, ..... Uf ..a el ~GOiia and attomeJ*- lnciJdld ~ erlard11g Ill Agseemed; 
(8) CGftllnt IO any c:liqea. mt4*1"4• ~ alterlllloi• of BllJ tmm In tllllAQrmad: llR*I to tlr tadard and Tenll'll; Md (llQ 
wBlv8 ary rlSlld ID,.... Lmdmd ll1dlor' l.ailllDnfa ...- ro pnlCl8d _. T~ fOr.., dtC:Ut GQIUlfna under au 
Agi&111ad bebe iealna _,. ..... tiaGuanmtee. · 

:::::~~>--------------------~....-----~Biii.._.------------
. Adm8ll City ----------SIMB-2Jp ----

Undlard-Telepllm:. nlld~· onlw~~!P.f--= · ·~~ DataP/L.Sf.? taJdleinl __ . ________ __.om 
AdchM _:------- __;______ /na.. ;st::, <?Ii- '1-'1-1 Z,L. 

T~ · -~ Fa . &mall------------------

.. 

~ ~ 8rvt;w (Lllllng Fm) DRE Uc..f ___ _ 

Br~ DRE UC.#. Daie--~----Addrm Cly 81111 _ ~ 

Telephol\8 Fax Ermlll ----
: 

ReelEllifa~(UllivAm) __________ ~~-~-----DREUC.•.----BrCAaerdl · DREUC.fl,____. __ ca __ ...,..... ___ _ . *-··_..-----------car-------- Stlde_ 21p ____ _ 

Telbplam RDc--~-----6-mal------------------------------
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CONTRACT ADDENDUM No. t 

11\C iOU1.1\\ing tau1io: and conditiofL'i an' hcieby incorparAIM in and made :t p:irt of·1h.: Rc.nt.11 
.Agn:emen1 ,fated Dc:.ctnih:r IS, '.!OB for tbe Property kuo\\-n a:; BS Bnc.1\a Vi~'l:i 'E."lSl, >\1l\. No. 
2. San Francisco, CA 94117 ·~tween ThUDlllS·Saigennd Kalie 'frieu"('f eosmsj., on ·me ont hand, 
and Shalmam Malek (Owner}. on the othel-. 

Owner.a,gn:es to rent lhe Property to Tenants fur a period of five (5) years, to begin on Dcccmber 
15. 20!3 :?..'1!! end on lkcern~ JS, '201! (t.'ie .. RClt:il Perlt\d"), nt v.'hit:h roir.t t.'re lc:\SC term; 
shall oorttiuUt: on a mlllllh-tu-mootl1 b:bis in a1X1.>1:i:hmi;c \\irl\'St:tlc and k>t"al bws. Beginning Ill\ 
~--eml%:r l:': 2014~ Tro11n1s shall ruwe 1he right l•l lcnnin:tlC the lt<'.nfill Agrccm1."llt by gh-ing 
Owner JO-days notice of tcnnination. TCDDination by Temmts prior to DeCl.."Dlber 15. 2014 is 
subject U> the tenns and condition! included in the Rcnlal Agrcancnt. 

The Rental Agreement and the terms of this Conbact Addendum No. 1 shall be binding upon and 
shall inure 10 tbe be®tit of'lhe parties :ind lh~ir hcir:;, ~xecut(•l:;, ;cdmini'Stl':ltors. succe:;.~on;. and 
pctmitwd a_;;.-iigm:. 

Any inconsistencies bet'Yl"eCn the tmns Plld conclitions stated in this Con1mct Addcndwn No. 1 
and those contained in the Rental Agreement shall be zesolved in fiwor of this Contract 
AddendllDI No. t. 

The foregoing forms: and coudi1k,nii ore h.:rcby :JBrt;Cd tQ and the 1mden;ign~d :icl:nt'wk-dgc 
m:dpt of a '-"<>PY of this Ccmtr..M Addcu.ium No. I. 

I 

This ConbaCt Addendum No. I may be c:xeculed in counterparts (each of which shall be deemed 
to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement) and 
shall become effective when one or more counlc:rparts have been signed.by each of the Parties 
and deli"md If' L~ nther f'lll1Y. 

Date r-· -Pt - i-011 
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City arid County of San Francisco 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Mohammed Nuru, Director 

j~·! E ·:~~~· E t "/ ~~: {) 
~ c: .:\ !~ D ·:) f S t n:·· F i~' \t l 1 ~ i ... : : · .. .. 

c:; _,, 1. , •:- ,-, 1 • •• ;:_, ·~· ,-: ·:$an Francisco Pubhc Works 
J .r ... j "l r c \ . .-.-. ;··! ·,..~·; .:. ·_. "~-

... _ Office of the City and County Surveyor 
:. ' i ! ;~. H t;\) ~ ') p (:1 j • n 

1
1 1155 Market street, 3rd Floor 

._.,' -' '~'~·' '--- 1 ' '-' San Francisco, Ca 94103 

.c; ·---"~-··--~-.. JL_~~~-- .. ---~4~~) 554-5827 Bi www_sfdpw.org 

Bruce R.. Stons, City and County Surveyor 

DPW Order No: 183644 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

APPROVlt:JG FINAL MAP 8005, 135 BUENA VISTA AVENUE EAST, A FIVE UNIT RESIDENTIAL 
CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 019 IN ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 1258. 

A FIVE UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT 

The City Planning Department in its letter dated May 1, 2014, stated that the subdivision is in conformity 
with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1. 

The Director of Public Worl}s, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has 
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to 
the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends 
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map_ 

Transmitted herewith are the following: 

1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map - one (1) copy in electronic formal 

2. One (1) mylar signature sheet.and one (1) paper set of the "Final Map 8005", each comprising 3 
sheets. · 

3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that 
there are rio liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes. 

4. One (1) copy of the letter dated May 1, 2014, from the City Planning Department verifying conformity 
of the subdivision with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code 
Section 101.1. 

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation. 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS Mohammed Nuru 
City and County Surveyor, DPW 

San Francisco Public Works 
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. 

1439 



cc: File (2) 
Board of Supervisors (signed) 
Tax Collector's Office 

X Bruce R. Storrsa 

Storrs, Bruce 
City and County Surveyor 

MOHAMMED NURU, DIRECTOR 

5/20/2015 

X Mohammed Nuru 

Nuru, Mohammed 

Director, DPW 

Signed by: Nuru, Mohammed 

San Francisco Public Works 

5/20/2015 

Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Edwin M. Lee,Mayor 
Mohammed Nuru,Oirector 

Fuad S. Sweiss, PE, PLS, 

•.. 
-:-. 

RECEIVED 
-··· ---·-· 

14 HAY -5 AM IQ: 21 

Phone: (415)554-5827 
Fax: (415) 554-5324 

http://www.sfdpw com 
. subdivision.mappjng@sfdpw.org 

Department of Public Works 
Office of the City and County Surveyor 

1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

City Engineer & Deputy Director of Engineering 
Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor 

Date: December 19, 2013 

Department of City Planning 

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez 

TENTATIVE MAP DECISION 

Project ID· 005 
Project Type: Units Condominium Conversion 

Address# StreetName !Block !Lot 
135 BUENA VISTA A VE 11258 p19 

Tentative Map Referral · 

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable 
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority 
Policies of Planning Code Section ~ 01.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from 

-- environmental review per Class 1 California Environmental Quality Act Guidelin.es. 

A e subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable 
ovisions of the Planning Code subject to.the following conditions (Any requested documents should be sent in with 
copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address): . 

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable 
provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested documents should be sent in with a 
copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address): 

Enclosures: 

X Application 
X Print ofTentatlve Map 

Custame:r Service 

~ B~ce R~Jr,tt---
City and County Surveyor 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

IMPRDYING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO 

Teamwork 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: ) 

And When Recorded Mail To: 

Na 
Sirkin Law APC 
388 Market Street, Suite 1300 

Ad San Francisco, CA 94111 

Cit,r. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONFORMED COPY of document recorded 

04/'23/20l4l2014J869476 
on wJth document no _____ _ 

Thhi dOC:lll!Wllt filla ftilt ~n Wliijhlffd With the urJglnal 
SAN FRANCiSCO ASSESSO»,..JitCORDER 

State; California ) Space Above this Line For Recorder's Use 

-:Tt:it..vt. ]), 6;r1bboKy !:;frr6erlr-:y ~, 311-eav{ 1 A-/<raJ'VL ~~·n?L ;1&/elc-1 
s~~~Ltk-,, ~tLV/K H.#lc.&~~r 

I (Waj{E M ti..t9 elk A I t+ l G.e- I ;y ~ . the owner(s) of that 
~~rtain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California more 
particularly descn"bed as follows: 

<PLEASE ATTACH THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS ON DEED) 

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 1258; LOT: 019, 

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 135 Buena Vista Avenue East 

hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under Part II, 
Chapter II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Planning Code). 

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to the approval of Condominium Conversion 
Application No. 2014.0074Q by the Planning Department as a referral from the Department of 
Public Works, Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping, Project ID: 8005. 

The tentative map filed with the present application indicates that the subject building at 135 Buena 
Vista Avenue East is a five-unit building located in a RH-3 (Residential, Housing, Three Family) 
Zoning District Within the RH-3 Zoning District, a maximum of three dwelling units can be 
considered legal and conforming to the Planning Code. The remaining two units must be 
considered a legal, nonconforming dwelling unit. 

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are: 

1. That two of the dwelling units shall be designated as nonconforming dwelling units if 
and when any future expansion occurs. Section 181 of the Planning Code provides that 
a nonconforming use, and any structure occupied by such a use shall not be enlarged, 

. Page 1 of2 
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Guarantee No. CAFNT0938-0938-0051-0000466294-FNTIC-2013-G24 

EXHIBIT"A" 

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN _THE CTlY.OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, STATE OF CAUFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue, distant thereon 110 feet 
Southeasterly from the Southerly line of Waller Street; running thence Easterly and parallel with the 
Southerly line of Waller Street 89 feet and 2-5/8 inches; thence at a right angle Southerly 11 feet and 8-3/4 
inches; thence at a right angle Easterly 56 Feet; thence at a right angle Southerly 26 feet and 1 inch; thence 
Westerly 130 feet and 10 inches to the Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue at a point distant thereon 
32 feet and 6-1/8 Inches Southeasterly .from the point of beginning; thence Northwesterly along said 
Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue 32 feet and 6-1/8 inches to the point of beginning. 

BE1NG part of Western Addition Block No. 521 

APN: Lot 19, Block 1258 

2 

1443 

Preltmlnary Parrel Map Guar.mtee 
CT.TA Guarantee fonn No. 2~ (3/16/78) 



NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the 
elimination of the non-conforming tlse with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of 
the Code. 

2. That the remaining three dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all 
of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, 
the more restrictive City Code shall apply. 

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted. 

4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the 
Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the 
block and lot identified above. 

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the 
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless 
notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County 
of San Francisco. 

at San Francisco, California. 

(Agent's Signature) 

This signature(s) must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary 
Public Certification and Official Notarial Seal. 

Page2 of2 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

state of CalifRIJlia 
County of ll·~Vl W'\11'\CMS' lYO ) 

on _M_CtKON!.;..;;......;;;_.___.2_\, _I _._1 __ before me, __ A\UA~_{/\}v_. _\JYW1-,....+-'--', _t"D_~--'\f!1....,.__~u-~_· _(,_ 
(insert name antrlifle of the officer) 

~ 

peraonally appeared --~ ___ dlQ; __ m_· _,... """'~-'-~-"·'-----------___,......,,... _ _, 
who pr~ved to me ~n !h~ basis of satisfactory evi ence to be the ~on(s) whose name . are _ 
~cnbed to the within mstrume~and acknowl!el:t to me tha~sbe/they executed ame m 

. ~er/their authorized capacity(i ), and that bYi • her/their signatureftS on the instrument the 
perso~, or the entity upon beh If of which the rso~ acted, execlA8d the inst~menl 

l certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under fhe laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

SlgnabJre~~ (Seal) 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the 
elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of 
the Code. 

2. That the remaining three dwelling units shall remain legal and confortning, subject to all 
of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, 
the more restrictive City Code shall apply. 

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted. 

4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the 
Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the 
block and lot identified above. 

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violati.on of the 
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless 
notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County 
of San Francisco. 

Dare& =;t)/~ )<f d OJ i at San Francisco, California. 7 . 

· ~ c;;)_~ J;;k,.D.t,;r;6boet 
(Owner' ignature) 

(Agenf s Signature) 

This signature(s) must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary 
Public Certification and Official Notarial Seal .. 

Page 2of2 
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Siam of ;::.alifomia 

r> ,... • 

Count; of ;:,an rrancisco 

l 
J 

On t~ICctfc. lr\ l ~iZDI~ before rne, Paul c_ !Vioffeti. Notary Public 

personally ap~:ar~d _____ ·._;:r_-~f)'""'-_,_h__.__ .... il\.l.-__ V ____ · _'7:::'.b=ac:::'-i·,,..,;: .... ~
6

-c:~-' ~_,'l3""~"'_"_(m_'"_1..~_·"_:_;,._
1

""_
0

_;"_""_' _______ _ 

l·!crnet=..J 01 .S19mms 

who pmved to me on th,:, basis oi satisfacmry e·J\dence to 
be the person(t.i whose name({J is/aye suoscribed to th& 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that _ 
he/s~ executed the sarr;::; in h1s/h~r authorized 
capacit}r(i,e{), and the.1 by his/i"1~ signature~ on the 
instrument the person.(2f, or the entity upon behalf of 
whi:::h ths psrso~ acted, executed the instrument 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
oi the State of California ll1at the foregoing paP-graph is 
true anc! coiTect. 

Though th:; inf~r;;1ation be/011' is not required DY la'A.· it maJ ·prov= \_.2iuabl: rei persons rs~ving Dn tne docunent 
and could prevent fraudulent removal and r,:;attacnr.Jen: of ihis forrr- 1c enotner dc:::ument. 

~:::
1

~:::r:,
0

;~::::~ff ;f;~~, of a/ a. I Ke 6 fy,, ·c~ tmb u~<Clu, 11~ ~ctli/1 i11.J . 
Document Date: ------'3=--i~i~-+-/_l/-_-__________ J·~umber oi Pages: 2- · Led e_ 
Slgnt~r(s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capaci:ty(ies) Claimed by Si9ner(s). 

Signer's l'lam=,· ,...--------------­
' Individual 

Corporats'Officer - -:-;+le(sj: 

PartnBr - = Limited 
.Attorney in Faci 

Trustee 
Guardia'n or Conser.;atvr 

Sigr1e1 ls Repr~s~----

= Partner - 0 Lirniled = •3eneral 
:::::: Attorney in i='act 

C Trustee = Guardiar. or Conservator 
~ Oihe·: __________ _ 

~:~~,~ ..... ·;:;-.:::-· .. :;:-.. ~ ...... :::.·~::;:>:::· ::: .:-.~ .. -=-- -.:-'·· -7"· ·"=--· .. .:4· .. ·.~ -:;:-:..;· ·== f: ·"";"'···:::· ~-~~ .. ::7-;- :-~ ·. ·..-· ·-;;...--:...-:-~..:; :;: . -:. . ·-· .. __ ..,_. ---::-.. ;"_-r • ... -:. ":.· .. ··::::.·."'-:..'°:-;~;;: 
t:1 2.~:~17 Nc!irlnai NviE:i}1 :..~odefr::n'" £'.:S~ ::•: £;::: ?•.•s .. ?O.Eor 2~1C2- ~ s.-=s·r-:.,.. ':J.! "13i3~2JCE• -h'·'•"4 ... J ;f.W:-·-,.Elf ::-:~w •:'::; r;._.·:- ·;3::&.; -R~otdei:GE:!ITc.l!-Fr::e: 'H!C~ .. E72-E8.'27 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the 
elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of 
the Code. 

2. That the remaining three dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all 
of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, 
the more restrictive City Code shall apply. 

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted. 

4. The propertJ owner~ shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the 
Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the 
block and lot identified above. 

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the 
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless 

· notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County 
of San Francisco. 

Dated: I ( M_ U-11' c{.. fJ.;-t# I i--f at San Francisco, California. 

(Agent's Signature) 

This signature(s) must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordati.011; add Notary 
Public Certification and Official Notarial Seal. 

Page 2of2 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of Califomi0i , 
County ot(Yf I Vl ) 

On Ya.__......n'-"'"& ...... r1_._l ...... 1_ff--,......{)o"-"-'-Jt./--'-. _before me, {Jr>JJJn f'as-fyo r ~/dllJiA Pwhh L-
. J · (insert name ~nd title ofthe officer) 

personally appeared [,· , 
who proved to me on asis of saf · ctory evidence to be the personV3) whose name~ is/are-
su.bscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sheMey executed the same in 
J:»s/her/.teeir authorized capacity(-ies), and that by ms/her/their signature~ on the instrument the 
person~. or the entity upon behalf of which the person~ acted, executed the instrument 

I certify under PENAL lY OF PERJURY under the laws of fhe State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signabxe~~ (Seal} 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the 
elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b) of 
the Code. 

2. That the remaining three dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all 
of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, 
the more restrictive City Code shall apply. 

· 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Adnrin:istrator may be permitted. 

4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of t:lie 
Recorder of the Cify and ~ounty of San Francisco as part of the property records for the 
block and lot identified above. 

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the 
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless 
notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County 
of San Francisco. 

Dated: __ -:S___.(_~_--1-__,_/_\_j...,... ______ at San Francisco, Califonua. 

/J-fVLttfe,.,~~ ~C?c 
~W JI\. 8-f/ (Own~r's Signature) --==--

/j-krtJi-wt. rava.Pl.A. ·fJ{dt!K fl (It Skk.6J4ft-IPL 111p./.e~ 

(Agent's Signature) 

This signature(s) must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary 
Public Certification and Official Notarial Seal. 

Page 2of2 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California NJ. ... J 
County of i.>m1 Ffl/JJI C,./..f l--0 ) 

before me, ~/leP.AZ< A.BP/Ill ?Aa!A- )./o;1JfoY 
(insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared Sll/Jf.;IJllH /111-~'73K A!Jf) lfkP-A.11 TAVA/Jll- Mlli-"eK, 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge9 to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/their authorized capacny(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
.person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct - · 

11e.:: .. ~s:1 
. san fflncilCO CDUlllJ I 

. . Mv CMMn. haka lllf '· 2G11 
l/li!'<I e e e w; a e JzlJ¢4$C R 11\1 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

I} 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be the 
elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 18l(b) of 
the Code. 

2. That the remaining three dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all 
of the restrictions of the. Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, 
the more restrictive City Code shall apply. 

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted. 

4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the 
Recorder cif the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the 
block and lot identified above. 

The use of. said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the 
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless 
notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County 
of San Francisco. 

Dated: 4:p~\ 

(Agent's Signature) 

This signature(s) must be aclmowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary 
Public Certification and Official Notarial Seal. 

SEE ATIACHED 
NOTARY CERTfiFHCATE · 

Page 2of2 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of Califomi'Oc fu < 

County of _,cO UOlO) 

on Afr; I ID1d.Ot':l_ before me, --Ph;/ :Sl'hd-b ~cia PcJz~ 
(insert name and tit!~ of the offi r 

personally appeared 6 o._ \} ,~I\ t+ • YY\ c ~ ca. nC... . I 

Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be th person,W whose name(ij is/;afe· 
subsCJibed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/streftJ;6y executed the same in 
his/l)er/tl}6ir authorized capacity(i~). and that by his/lyk~eir signatureW> on the instrument the 
person~). or the entity upon behalf of which the personyt> acted, executed the instrument· 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct 

,...,., 0 <'> <'> <' o O <"t A<} AAA f 

0""9. PHILSMITH :::-. ' COMM.# 2055037 ;:,. 
G - : NOTARYPUBUC-CAUFORNIAG> 
~ SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY 0 
J...,..., Yo .... 8e~·,?F"J.R~~J~OJ_8.\ 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

S~nature CS?. Q ~al-L_ · {Seal) 
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Office of the Treasurer & Tax Cor1ector 
City and County of San Francisco 

Property Tax Section 
Jose Cisneros, Treasurer 

CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE 

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of 

California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government 

Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is 

subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which 

are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due: 

Block No. 1258 Lot No. 019 

Address: 135 BUENA VISTA EAST A VE 

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel 

Map: $ 2,886,862 

Established or estimated tax rate: 

· Estimated taxes liened but not yet due: 

Amount of Assessment not yet due: 

1.2000% 

$34,642.34 

$1,216.66 

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid. 

David Augustine, Tax Collector 

Dated this 12th day of June 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 
60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is no 
longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to 
obtain another certificate. 

City Hall - Room 140 • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place • San Francisco, CA 94102-4638 
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Office of the Treasurer & Tax Co1fector 
City and County of San Francisco 

"lperty Tax Section 
Jose Cisneros, Treasurer 

CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER 
SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID. 

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of 

California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government 

Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no 

liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled: 

Block No. 1258 LotNo. 019 

Address: 135 BUENA VISTA EAST AVE , 

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, 
except taxes or assessments not yet payable. 

David Augustine, Tax Collector 

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for 
the period. prior to this current tax year. 

Dated this 12th day of June 2015. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 
60 days from this date or December 31, 2015. If this certificate is JJ.O 
longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to 
obtain another certificate. 

City Hall - Room 140 • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place • San Francisco, CA 94102-4638 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Mohammed Nuru, Director 
Fuad S. Sweiss, PE, PLS, 

City Engineer & Deputy Director of Engineering 

\St:>b?...D Phone: (415) 554-5827 
Fax: (415) 554-5324 

www.sfdpw.org 
Subdivision.Mapping@sfdpw.org 

Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Street-Use & Mapping 

1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor 
San Franc;isco, CA 94103 

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor 

FINAL MAP ROUTING SHEET 

Everyone involved in the processing of this Final Map is requested to complete this form so that 
the department has a written record of the steps ·taken. Please notify BSM Surveys at 554-5827 
or the sender (see pelow) of any delays or questions. 

MAP 
Final Map No. Date Sent: Date Due at BOS 

8005 May 22, 2015 May 29, 2015 

'Block/Lot Map Address 
1258/019 135 Buena Vista Avenue East 

SENDER 
Name: Telephone: 

Seema Adina 415-584-5818 
Address: Email: 

1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor · Seema.Adina@sfdpw.org 

ROUTE 
Date Received To Date Forwarded or Signed 

FrankW. Lee r/z;;,/ti-Executive Assist. To Director 
City Hall, Room 348 

John Malamut I Susan Cleveland-Knowles 

tf/1r City Attorney Office 
Email: John.Malamut@sfd1;1w.org 
Tel: (415} 554-4622 
Mohammed Nuru 

.t/~/;r Director of Public Works 
City Hall, Room 348 ., 

Clerk of Board of Supervisors (BOS) 

b/{),/1 { City Hall, Room 244 
(Submit a copy of this sheet with map.) 

When map is submitted to BOS, please 
return this original routing sheet to sender. 

San Francisco Department of Public Works 
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. 
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